## GREENLEE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CLIFTON, ARIZONA

September 15, 2013

The Greenlee County Board of Supervisors met on this date in Emergency Session at the Greenlee County Election Building, 826 S. Coronado Boulevard, Clifton, Arizona, with the following members present: David Gomez, Chairman; and Robert Corbell, Member. Supervisor Ron Campbell was unable to be present at this meeting. Also present was Yvonne Pearson, Clerk of the Board.

Chairman Gomez called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.

Upon motion by Supervisor Corbell and seconded by Chairman Gomez, the Board declared an Emergency for Greenlee County as follows:

## **EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION**

WHEREAS, the Greenlee County Board of Supervisors does hereby find:

1. That due to heavy rainfall occurring on during the week of September 9, 2013, the County of Greenlee, State of Arizona, has experienced heavy flood damage, therefore, necessitates the proclamation of the existence of an emergency.

**NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED**, that an emergency now exists throughout said county; and

- 1. Mutual aid from the State of Arizona is hereby requested; and
- 2. The Greenlee County Emergency Plan has been activated and will remain in effect until further notice; and
- 3. It is further ordered that during the existence of this emergency, local government agencies assigned emergency roles in the Greenlee County Emergency Plan, are an Emergency Organization of the County.

**IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED** that during the existence of said emergency, the powers, functions, and duties of the Board of Supervisors of Greenlee County shall be those prescribed by State Law, resolutions and the emergency plans of the county of Greenlee in order to mitigate the effects of such emergency.

ADOPTED THIS 15<sup>th</sup> DAY OF September 2013.

/s/ David Gomez, Chairman

Attest: /s/ Yvonne Pearson. Clerk of the Board